
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors: R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), A 
Simpson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families), J Kelly (Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs 
and Regulatory Services), E O'Brien (Cabinet Member 
Finance and Housing), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and T Tariq (Cabinet Member for 
Communities)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

Minutes from the meeting held on the 15th November are attached.

5  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 2017/18 QUARTER TWO  (Pages 9 - 
24)

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached.

6  TO NOTE THE 2017/18 MID YEAR REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 34)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.

7  OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON CLOSURE OF AGMA GRANTS 
PROGRAMME AND REPLACEMENT FUND  (Pages 35 - 42)

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached.

8  GREATER MANCHESTER STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
(Pages 43 - 48)

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

10  ***FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  (Pages 49 - 68)

To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 



Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 27th October 2017.



This page is intentionally left blank



89

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 15th November 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors, S Briggs, E O’Brien, J Kelly, 
A Quinn, A Simpson and T Tariq 

Also in Attendance: Councillor M Hankey (in the absence of 
Councillor Daly)

Apologies: Councillors J Daly and T Pickstone

 
Public attendance:  2 members of the public were in attendance.

CA. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury Council.

 
CA. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present 
at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council 
or Council services. 

Questions from members of the public present at the meeting, were considered 
under agenda item 5.

CA. MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA. THE CONSIDERATION OF ONJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE PROPOSED 
DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE TO THE REAR OF 131/133 
HOLCOMBE ROAD TOTTINGTON, BURY BL8 4AY

                                                                    
The Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report that provides 
details of the objections received to the proposed disposal of public open space 
to the rear of 131/133 Holcombe Road, Tottington.  The land comprises a 
mainly sloping site covering an area of approximately 442 square meters.  The 
land is located within the green belt and forms part of Old Kays Park which is 
controlled and maintained by the Council’s Parks and Countryside service.

Councillor Shori, Leader and Cabinet Chair invited those members of the public 
present to ask questions in respect of this item.  Mrs Paula Fitzgerald, the 
applicant’s agent addressed the meeting outlining the reasons for the 
application.  The householder wishes to extend the garden and plant a beech 
hedge, the purchase will not interfere with any rights or way and that guidance 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



90

stipulates that each application in the greenbelt should be considered on its 
own merits.

Delegated decisions:

Members considered the objections received and determined that the sale of 
the public open land at the rear of 131/133 Holcombe Road, Tottington can 
proceed and property services can commence negotiations with the applicant 
to secure best consideration.

Reasons for the decision:

The land was declared surplus to the Parks and Countryside requirements 
following consultation with ward members.  Notice advertising the intention to 
dispose of the Public Open Space were placed.  It would be a condition of the 
sale that the land could only be used as a garden.

Other option considered and rejected:

To prevent the sale of the public open land.

CA. BURY GROWTH PLAN
                                                                    

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human 
Resources) submitted for consideration Bury’s Growth Plan.  The Plan 
recognises that Bury’s population is growing and more jobs and homes are 
needed in the Borough to accommodate this growth 

Delegated decision:

That Member’s approve for onward consideration at the next Council meeting 
the Bury Growth Plan as a high level strategy setting out the Council’s vision 
and key priorities for embracing future growth in a managed way.

Reason for the decision:

The Growth Plan provides a blueprint for the collective ambition for the 
Borough and will be supported by a suite of other strategies that will help 
deliver the strategic vision

Other options considered and rejected:

That Member’s approve the Bury Growth Plan subject to revisions, members to 
specify the nature of any revisions to be sought.

CA. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT –APRIL 2017 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2017

The Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report. The report 
informs Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2017 to 
September 2017 and projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2017/18.

Document Pack Page 2



91

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code.  Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 September 2017

Delegated decisions:

The report be noted.

CA. STRATEGIC INVESTMENT

The Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) submitted a report which sets out 
the investment proposals of the Manchester Airport Group Companies to 
provide the airline with capacity and standard of facilities required to secure 
future business plan growth and the long term sustainability of the business  

Delegated decisions:

That approval be given to:

1 note the proposals set out in the report, and in particular the 
recommendations for financial support to the Manchester and Stansted 
transformation programme through the form of further shareholder loans;

2 note that the Transformation Programme outlined is fully aligned to the 
strategic, economic and regeneration objectives for the Borough;  

3 delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Interim Executive 
Director of Resources and Regulation, Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services (in the role as the Council’s 
[...]
 2019/20 financial year 
onwards with a year of transitional arrangements for the financial year 
2018/19.

Other option considered and rejected:

Not to approve the proposed revised IAA and request some alternative 
arrangement be developed and which would have to be approved by all 
constituent districts.

Do nothing, in which case the statutory default scheme will take effect. 

Document Pack Page 6



95

CA FOR INFORMATION MINUTES OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.35pm.)

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE:
15th December 2017

SUBJECT:
Corporate Performance – 2017/18 Quarter 2

REPORT FROM:
The Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER:
Chris Woodhouse
Improvement Advisor, Corporate Policy

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report provides an update on performance in line 
with the Single Outcomes Framework for Team Bury.
The report details a series of indicators and performance 
measures under each outcome, with the most recent 
data provided for each of these.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet are asked to note the report

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

A robust performance management
framework is essential if the Council is to
measure the effectiveness and value for
money of the services it delivers.

This report compliments the regular finance
and risk monitoring reports that Members 
receive.

Health and Safety There are no implications directly arising 
from this report. Any actions to manage 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



performance should consider health and 
safety in accord
[...]

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

The report is within the public domain

SUMMARY: This mid year report has been prepared in compliance 
with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and covers the following:

 An economic update for the 2017/18 financial year 
to 30 September 2017

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy

 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential 
indicators)

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 
2017/18 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 
2017/18

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 
during 2017/18

 A review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits for 2017/18

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management, the report be noted.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 25 Agenda Item 6



IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Treasury Management is an integral part of 
the Council’s financial framework and it is 
essential that the correct strategy is adopted 
in order to ensure that best value is obtained 
from the Council’s resources and that assets 
are safeguarded.

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources and 
Regulation:

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: STEVE KENYON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

29 November 13 December N/a N/a

Scrutiny Committee Council
9 January   17 January

Document Pack Page 26



1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 
during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially 
before considering optimising investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure 
that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of 
longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer 
term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”.

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2011) was adopted by this Council 
on 24 February 2010. 

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities.

2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives.

3. Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report 
and an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the 
previous year.

4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for i
[...]
.kenyon@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 13TH DECEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON CLOSURE OF 
AGMA SECTION 48 GRANTS PROGRAMME

REPORT FROM: The Leader, Councillor R Shori

CONTACT OFFICER: JAYNE HAMMOND

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: To inform Council of the outcome of the consultation 
exercise into the proposed closure of the Greater 
Manchester Grants Scheme (“Section 48 Scheme”). This 
follows on from interim responses to consultation on that 
fund and on a new Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority (GMCA) Culture and Social Impact Fund 
submitted and agreed by the Combined Authority on 29th 
September 2017.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTON

Cabinet is asked to:
i) close the Section 48 Scheme, noting it will be 

replaced by the GMCA Culture and Social Impact 
Fund.  

ii) Note the outcome and mitigating actions of the 
completed consultation on the proposed closure of 
the Section 48 grants programme. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The Council doesn’t currently receive any s48 
funding, so a review of the approach is 
welcomed, and may present opportunities for 
the future.

Health and Safety Implications There are no health and safety implications

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

There are no wider resource implcations

Equality/Diversity implications: These are dealt with at paragraph 4 of this 
report.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 35 Agenda Item 7



Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/
[...]
ise and its outcome.  The 
Joint GMCA/AGMA Board members recommended Greater Manchester local 
authority districts should agree to close the Section 48 Grants programme, 
noting it will be replaced by a new GMCA Culture and Social Impact Fund 
from April 2018.

3.0 Next Steps

3.1 I would be grateful if you could seek the agreement of your Executive to the 
closure of the AGMA Section 48 grants programme.  This will be replaced 
with a similar GMCA Culture and Social Impact Fund from April 2018. 

3.2 Please note that if closure is agreed by all (or in the absence of agreement, 
a majority of) the constituent Councils, that due to the legislative 
requirements relating to the closure of a scheme established under Section 
48 of the 1985 Act, the closure of the scheme would not occur until the end 
of the financial year AFTER that in which the decision to close the scheme 
was made.

3.3 This means there would be a need for a further year beyond the current 
AGMA S48 2015/18 funding cycle in which the AGMA Section 48 scheme 
would remain in existence, in line with the legislative requirements 
concerning closure of the scheme.  However, as the replacement GMCA 
Culture and Social Impact Fund will be in place from April 2018, it is possible 
to zero fund the final year of the Section 48 scheme so as to avoid any 
overlap in provision.

Document Pack Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET 

DATE: 13TH DECEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT: GREATER MANCHESTER STRATEGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2017

REPORT FROM: THE LEADER, CLLR RISHI SHORI

CONTACT OFFICER: Chris Woodhouse 

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The purpose of the report is to update members on the 
reconsidered Greater Manchester Strategy and the 
development of a new Greater Manchester Strategy 
Implementation Plan.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTON

Members are asked to: 
 note that the new Greater Manchester Strategy has 

now been launched;
 note that a Greater Manchester Strategy 

Implementation Plan has been published and that this 
will be updated 6-monthly and progress monitored 
against a performance dashboard; and

 agree to receive regular updates on the GMS 
Implementation Plan given the Council’s key role in 
delivering the actions set out in this document.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The actions set out in the current 
Implementation Plan are deliverable, as in the 
main they rely on existing resources.  
However, it is likely that future resources (in 
terms of people and revenue/capital spend) 
will need to be re-shaped to align with the new 
GMS priorities, with potential additional 
resource requirements in some areas to 
deliver the GMS in full.  Work is underway (led 
by GM portfolio chief executives) to consider 
what resources GM will need to implement the 

1

REPORT FOR 
DECISION

Document Pack Page 43 Agenda Item 8



commitments in 18/19 and 19/20, which will 
be used to inform the development of the 
GMCA’s budget and future discussions with 
Government.

Health and Safety Implications There are no health and safety impacts.

Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources (including Health and 
Safety Implications)

Any wider resource requirements will be 
identified and assessed as above.

Equality/Diversity implications: There are no equality implications relating to 
this report

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 
Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 A refreshed draft of the Greater Manchester Strategy (GMS) was approved by 

the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) at its meeting on 28 July 
2017 and launched at an event on 28th October 2017. 

1.2 This report provides an overview of the Greater Manchester Strategy, the 
priorities within it, and the detailed Implementation Plan that accompanies it. 

2.0 BACKGROUND TO THE GREATER MANCESTER STRATEGY REFRESH
2.1 The Greater Manchester Strategy (GMS) is Greater Manchester’s overarching 

strategy that has set the strategic framework for policy development across 
Greater Manchester (GM) since 2009.  The GMS is “owned” by GM local 
authorities and the Combined Authority, the GM Local Enterprise Partnership, 
and the GM Centre for Voluntary Organisation.  However, the GMS covers a wider 
range of areas than is under the remit of these organisations.  The buy-in from 
residents, partner organisations, private businesses, and the voluntary sector – 
as well as national government – is critical if it is to deliver its ambitions. 

2.2 This is the third Greater Manchester Strategy and it builds on the substantial 
progress made since the first was published in 2009 and the most recent version 
in 2013.  The strategy was refreshed to reflect the change in the economic and 
political climate. In particular: 
 the substantial devolution that is now underway in Greater Manchester;

2

Document Pack Page 44



 the Mayoral election and manifesto commitments; and
 the changing economic and political climate, particularly the vote to leave 

the European Union.

2.3 In developing the GMS, a “big conversation” with residents was held in winter 
2016/17, through online and face-to-face consultation, to gather views on what 
people want from the strategy. Consultation sessions have also been held with 
local authorities, businesses, and community/voluntary organisations. 

2.4 The GMS sets out how it is intended  to create a more productive and inclusive 
city region and addresses education and skills, health, wellbeing, environment, 
work and economic growth simultaneously, to make a real difference to 
[...]

progress against actions and how GM’s performance has shifted over the past 
year.  This would be released to be available for the start of the financial year to 
help set annual district, GMCA, LEP and other stakeholders’ priorities.

5.0 LOCAL CONTEXT
5.1 Bury is an integral part of Greater Manchester. As such it is important that there 

are clear linkages between strategies and outcomes at a Greater Manchester 
level and locally (including within our Neighbourhoods). To that end Bury’s Single 
Outcomes Framework clearly aligns to the Greater Manchester Outcomes 
Framework, with the key indicators of success for GM being similar, and in many 
cases the same for Bury. There will always be slight differences given it is 
important for Bury to retain a focus on what is most important to our locality, 
whist working with the other GM authorities to collaborate on issues that impact 
upon us all.

5.2 The ten priorities in the GMS match well with the priorities of the Council and our 
partners within Team Bury. The breadth of the priorities aligns well with Bury’s 
existing and emerging strategies, such as the Bury Growth Plan, in that health, 
education and skills, housing, community safety and life chances are all 
concentrated on.  Whilst locally we might not have specific priorities based on 
age, as the ones locally look to address the whole population on particular 
themes, our Single Outcomes Framework and documents such as the Locality 
Plan and Health and Wellbeing consider a ‘life course’ approach to ensure all 
stages of a person’s life are covered.

5.3 Work will continue to take place to ensure details within the Implementation Plan 
are woven into the Council’s architecture, such as through Cabinet Portfolio 
workplans and business planning processes. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Members are asked to: 

 note that the new Greater Manchester Strategy has now been launched;
 note that a Greater Manchester Strategy Implementation Plan has been 

published and that this will be updated 6-monthly and progress monitored 
against a performance dashboard; and

 agree to receive regular updates on the Greater Manchester Strategy 
Implementation Plan given the Council’s key role in delivering the actions 
set out in this document.

5

Document Pack Page 47



List of Background Papers:
 Greater Manchester Strategy: http://www.greatermanchester-

ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/405/greater_manchester_summary_-
_full_version.pdf 

 Greater Manchester Strategy Executive Summary: 
http://www.greatermanchester-
ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/403/greater_manchester_strategy_executiv
e_summary.pdf 

 Greater Manchester Strategy, public-friendly version: 
http://www.greatermanchester-
ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/404/greater_manchester_summary.pdf 

 Greater Manchester Strategy, Implementation Plan: 
http://www.greatermanchester-
ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/406/greater_manchester_strategy_-
_implementation_plan.pdf 

Contact Details:

6

Document Pack Page 48

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/405/greater_manchester_summary_-_full_version.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/405/greater_manchester_summary_-_full_version.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/405/greater_manchester_summary_-_full_version.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/403/greater_manchester_strategy_executive_summary.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/403/greater_manchester_strategy_executive_summary.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/403/greater_manchester_strategy_executive_summary.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/404/greater_manchester_summary.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/404/greater_manchester_summary.pdf
http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/406/greater_manchester_strategy_-_implementation_plan.
[...]
ition strategy in preparation for a new IAA. 
 

Document Pack Page 66



3 

 

The GM Mayor commented that members of AGMA have received regular briefings 
throughout the process to ensure that any concerns have been addressed. 
 
Councillor Kieran Quinn advised the meeting that he was supportive of the approach and 
that the discussions relating to the Private Finance Initiative had been constructive and 
demonstrated that collaborative working was beneficial for the whole of GM despite in 
some instances a particular local authority may be worse off. 
  
RESOLVED /- 
 
That the revised methodology and Levy Allocation Methodology be commended for 
adoption by each of the GMWDA nine constituent districts. 
 
 
09/17 OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON CLOSURE OF THE AGMA  

SECTION 48 GRANTS PROGRAMME 
 
Councillor Cliff Morris, Portfolio Leader for Culture, Arts and Leisure, introduced a report 
which informed members of the outcome of the consultation exercise into the proposed 
closure of the AGMA-run Section 48 grants fund and proposed a new GMCA Culture and 
Social Impact Fund.  He added that it was proposed to retain local member involvement 
via the Statutory Functions Committee going forward to monitor projects and a further 
report would be provided on the new programme in due course. 
 
The GM Mayor thanked Councillor Cliff Morris and Donna Hall for the work undertaken in 
moving the Section 48 Grants programme forward to this point.  Investment in arts and 
culture would continue, with the new scheme building on the foundations laid by the 
Section 48 grants fund. 
 
RESOLVED /- 
 
1. That the GM Local Authority districts be recommended to close the Section 48 

Grants scheme noting it will be replaced by the GMCA Culture and Social 
Impact Programme.   
 

2. That the outcome and mitigating actions of the completed consultation on the 
proposed closure of AGMA-run Section 48 grants programme be noted. 

 
10/17 AGMA REVENUE UPDATE 2017/18 
 
Councillor Kieran Quinn, Portfolio Leader for Finance and Investment, introduced a report  
informing members of the 2017/18 forecast revenue outturn position as at end September 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED /- 
 

Document Pack Page 67



4 

 

 
1. That the report be noted and that the current revenue outturn forecast for 

2017/18 which is projecting an overspend of £200,000 be noted. 
 

2. The revisions to the revenue budget plan 2017/18 as identified in the report and 
described in paragraph 2.1 be approved. 

 
11/17 GM DEBT ADMINISTRATION FUND, TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND  

FINAL ACCOUNTS 
 
Councillor Kieran Quinn, Portfolio Leader for Finance and Investment, introduced a report 
which provided an annual update on the GM Debt Administration Fund which had showed 
some movement in overall costs but in line with legislation all debts would be paid by 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED /- 
 
That the 2016/17 activity and final accounts be noted. 
 

Document Pack Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Corporate Performance 2017/18 Quarter Two
	Appendix 1A - Bury Council Corporate Performance Management - 1718q2
	Appendix 1B - Bury Council Corporate Performance Management - Organisational Resilience - 1718q2
	Appendix 2 - Snapshot of 1718Q2 Corporate Performance

	6 To note the 2017/18 Mid Year review of the Council's Treasury Management Strategy
	7 Outcome of Consultation on closure of AGMA Grants Programme and Replacement Fund
	GMCA Cultural Programme Consultation

	8 Greater Manchester Strategy and Implementation Plan
	10 ***For Information - Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	4 MINUTES AGMA 27 October 2017




Minutes of the meeting


251

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 13 December 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, Simpson, S Briggs, J Kelly, A Quinn and 
T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor E O'Brien, Councillor J Daly and Councillor 
T Pickstone

CA.308 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

CA.309 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present 
at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council 
or Council services. 

No questions were received.

CA.310 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.311 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 2017/18 QUARTER TWO 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human Resources) 
submitted a report providing an update on performance in line with Team 
Bury’s single outcomes framework.  The report details a series of indicators and 
performance measures for each outcome.

Delegated decisions:

The report be noted.

Reason for the decision:

A robust performance management framework is essential if the Council is to 
measure the effectiveness and value for money of the service it delivers.

Other options considered and rejected:



Cabinet, 13 December 2017

252

To reject the recommendation.

CA.312 TO NOTE THE 2017/18 MID YEAR REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human Resources) 
submitted a mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management strategy. 
The report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covers the following:
 An economic update for the 2017/18 financial year to 30 September 2017
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy
 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators)
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2017/18 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2017/18
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2017/18
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2017/18

Delegated decisions:

It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, the report be noted and forwarded for consideration and 
the next meeting of full Council due to be held on the 17th January 2018.

Reason for the decision:

Treasury Management is an integral part of the Council’s financial framework 
and it is essential that the correct strategy is adopted in order to ensure that 
best value is obtained from the Council’s resources and that assets are 
safeguarded.

Other options considered and rejected:

To reject the recommendations.

CA.313 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON CLOSURE OF AGMA GRANTS 
PROGRAMME AND REPLACEMENT FUND 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human Resources) 
submitted a report on the outcome of consultation on closure of the AGMA 
grants programme and replacement fund. This follows on from interim 
responses to consultation on that fund and on a new Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA) Culture and Social Impact Fund submitted and 
agreed by the Combined Authority on 29th September 2017.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agreed to:

i) Close the Section 48 Scheme, noting it will be replaced by the GMCA 
Culture and Social Impact Fund.  



Cabinet, 13 December 2017

253

ii) Note the outcome and mitigating actions of the completed consultation on 
the proposed closure of the Section 48 grants programme.

Reason for the decision:

Bury Council does not currently receive any Section 48 funding, the review of 
the approach is welcomed and may present opportunities for the future.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

CA.314 GREATER MANCHESTER STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

The Leader and Cabinet Member (Economic Growth and Human Resources) 
submitted a report the purpose of which is to update members on the 
reconsidered Greater Manchester Strategy Implementation Plan.

Delegated decision:
The cabinet; 
1. Notes that the new Greater Manchester Strategy has now been launched;
2. Notes that a Greater Manchester Strategy Implementation Plan has been 

published and that this will be updated 6-monthly and progress monitored 
against a performance dashboard; and

3. Will receive regular updates on the Greater Manchester Strategy 
Implementation Plan given the Council’s key role in delivering the actions set 
out in this document.

Reason for the decision:

The Greater Manchester Strategy (GMS) is Greater Manchester’s overarching 
strategy that has set the strategic framework for policy development across 
Greater Manchester (GM) since 2009.  The GMS is “owned” by GM local 
authorities and the Combined Authority, the GM Local Enterprise Partnership, 
and the GM Centre for Voluntary Organisation.  

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject or amend the recommendations.

CA.315 ***FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.09 pm)


